was done on the basis of future payment flows or using the
market value and net asset value method.
For the sensitivity analysis of the fair value with respect to the
value of the holding, those holdings which are categorised as
reported on the balance sheet at fair value and not as SPEs are
subjected to an interest shift of +100 or –100 base points. The
fair values are recalculated based on these shifted interest rate

curves and compared with the originally calculated fair value
on the basis of the current interest level.

The difference from the originally calculated fair value here is:

For the sensitivity analysis of the fair value with respect to the
market level, those loans to customers which are recorded on
the balance sheet at fair value are subjected to an interest rate
shift of +100 or –100 base points. The fair values are recalcu-

lated based on these shifted interest rate curves and compared
with the originally calculated fair value on the basis of the
current interest level.

36c Sensitivity analysis of holdings
in EUR thousand

Interest rates
+100 BP

31/12/2019

Interest rates
+100 BP

31/12/2018

Interest rates
–100 BP

31/12/2019

Interest rates
–100 BP

31/12/2018

Change in fair value in scenario –5,259 –3,925 +5,005 +5,333

36e Change in fair value under loans to customers caused by
creditworthiness in EUR thousand

Interest rates
+100 BP

31/12/2019

Interest rates
+100 BP

31/12/2018

Interest rates
–100 BP

31/12/2019

Interest rates
–100 BP

31/12/2018

Change in fair value in scenario   –951.6 –607.1 +1,880.4 +1,465.7

36d Change in fair value under loans to customers caused by
creditworthiness in EUR thousand

Negative
scenario

31/12/2019

Negative
scenario

31/12/2018

Positive sce-
nario

31/12/2019

Positive sce-
nario

31/12/2018

Change in fair value in scenario –39.5 –26.8 +38.4 +24.7

36f Change in expected credit loss caused by scenario
in EUR thousand

Negative
scenario

31/12/2019

Negative
scenario

31/12/2018

Positive sce-
nario

31/12/2019

Positive sce-
nario

31/12/2018

Change in expected credit loss in scenario   –708.7 –581.4 +691.7 +769.1

For the sensitivity analysis of the expected credit loss, the
financial instruments underlying a depreciation according to
IFRS 9 are valued under a negative and a positive scenario. To
do this, the macro-economic factors influencing the credit risk
are set at a negative or a positive value – relative to the

predicted base scenario. The difference to the originally
expected credit loss in Levels 1 and 2 here is:

BTV Annual Report 2019    177

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

t

M

an
ag

em
en

t R
ep

or
t

G
ro

up

Assets in EUR thousand